
HYDROLOGICAL MEASUREMENTS 

by 

Artemis Achilleos 

Project Report 

Submitted to 

the department of Civil Engineering 

of the Higher Technical Institute 

Nicosia, Cyprus 

in partial fulfillment of the requirements 

for the diploma of 

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER 

in 

CIVIL ENGINEERING 

June 1992 

, ?36 



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 

I would like to thank my supervisor Mr. Nicos 

Kathijotes for his guidance during the preparation of this 

project. ' 

Also, I must express my particular gratitude to Mr. 

Kyriakos Solomi for his most helpful advice and support. 

Finally, I feel I must thank my family and Mr. C. 

Nicolaou for their help & encourangment. 



Sum mar y 

The purpose of this project was 

(1) To investigate and report on the operation and aplica­

tion of Lysimeters. 

(2) To explain and report on evapotranspiration methods, 

and equipment used. 

(3) To investigate the type of soils applicable for use in 

Lysimeters. 

(4) To supervise and report on the initial operation of 

Lysimeters. 

Lysimetry in general was studied as well as the exist­

ing lysimetric station and its proposed application. New 

drawings of the existing station were produced because 

changes on the original were decided. 

Evapotranspiration measurements theory, and equipment 

used for this purpose were reported partly in chapter 1. The 

details on the equipment were given in appendix B. Moreover 

a detail report was made on wastewater reuse in the form of 

land application. This was considered necessary for obtain­

ing the theoretical quidelines for the selection of the ap­

propriate soil to be placed in the Lysimeters.During the in­

vestigation samples from four areas were taken and conclu­

sions were drawn. 



CON TEN T S 

CHAPTER 1 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

Lysimetry 

Definitions 

Classification 

Special considerations in design 

and operation of lysimeters 

1.3.1 The conditions of the enclosed 

soil mass in lysimeters 

1.3.2 Need and arrangements for 

drainage in lysimeters 

1.4 Aplication of lysimeters 

1.5 The H.T.I. lysimetric station 

1.5.1 Detailed description of the 

H.T.I. lysimetric station 

1.5.2 Operation points 

1.5.3 Results and calculations 

1.5.4 Station's Applications 

1.6 Climatological conditions of 

the H.T.I. area 

CHAPTER 2 

Wastewater Reuse 

2.1 Land application of wastewater 

2.1.1 Historical practice 

2.1.2 Land performance 

2.2 Irrigation 

2.2.1 Fundamental design features in 

irrigation systems 

Page 

2 

2 

4 

8 

8 

12 

14 

15 

16 

24 

24 

33 

35 

42 

44 

44 

47 

55 

55 



2.3 Rapid infiltration 

2.3.1 Fundamental design features in 

rapid infiltration systems 

2.4 Treated water quality 

2.5 Ground water recharge 

CHAPTER 3 

3.1 

Soils aplicable for use in the 

H.T.I. station 

Selection quidelines 

3.2 Soil characteristics studied 

3.2.1 Geological formation and nature 

of soils 

3.2.2 Physical properties of soils 

3.2.3 Chemical characteristics 

3.3 The investigation 

Conclusions 

APPENDIX A 

Report on present status of wastewater 

reuse activities in Cyprus 

Sewage effluent reuse potential 

in Cyprus 

APPENDIX 8 

Equipment used for evapotranspiration 

measurements 

Page 

61 

63 

66 

69 

71 

72 

73 

76 

76 

83 

84 

98 

A-1 

A-3 

8-1 


