## HYDROLOGICAL MEASUREMENTS

by

Artemis Achilleos

Project Report
Submitted to
the department of Civil Engineering
of the Higher Technical Institute
Nicosia, Cyprus
in partial fulfillment of the requirements
for the diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

in

CIVIL ENGINEERING

June 1992

## ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I would like to thank my supervisor Mr. Nicos Kathijotes for his guidance during the preparation of this project.

Also, I must express my particular gratitude to Mr. Kyriakos Solomi for his most helpful advice and support.

Finally, I feel I must thank my family and Mr. C. Nicolaou for their help & encourangment.

「「ANTANATAN AT ANTANA ANTANA

The Carl Carl Carlo State Consult State of the Carlo State of the Carl

iend oppliestivs. Whis was residence

na lina tanàna ara fi ina mana matambanya nya kaominina sa Ny INSEE dia mampiasa ny kaominina mpikambanka mpikambanka mpikambanka mpikambanka mpikambanka mpikambanka mp

pertipetion assiptes the for the speak

## Summary

The purpose of this project was:

- (1) To investigate and report on the operation and aplication of Lysimeters.
- (2) To explain and report on evapotranspiration methods, and equipment used.
- (3) To investigate the type of soils applicable for use in Lysimeters.
- (4) To supervise and report on the initial operation of Lysimeters.

Lysimetry in general was studied as well as the existing lysimetric station and its proposed application. New drawings of the existing station were produced because changes on the original were decided.

Evapotranspiration measurements theory, and equipment used for this purpose were reported partly in chapter 1. The details on the equipment were given in appendix B. Moreover a detail report was made on wastewater reuse in the form of land application. This was considered necessary for obtaining the theoretical quidelines for the selection of the appropriate soil to be placed in the Lysimeters. During the investigation samples from four areas were taken and conclusions were drawn.

## CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1		Page
	Lysimetry	2
1.1	Definitions	2
1.2	Classification	4
1.3	Special considerations in design	
	and operation of lysimeters	8
1.3.1	The conditions of the enclosed	
	soil mass in lysimeters	8
1.3.2	Need and arrangements for	
	drainage in lysimeters	12
1.4	Aplication of lysimeters	14
1.5	The H.T.I. lysimetric station	15
1.5.1	Detailed description of the	
	H.T.I. lysimetric station	16
1.5.2	Operation points	24
1.5.3	Results and calculations	24
1.5.4	Station's Applications	33
1.6	Climatological conditions of	
	the H.T.I. area	35
СНАРТ	ER 2	
	Wastewater Reuse	42
2.1	Land application of wastewater	44
2.1.1	Historical practice	44
2.1.2	Land performance	47
2.2	Irrigation	55
2.2.1	Fundamental design features in	
	irrigation systems	55

		Page	
2.3	Rapid infiltration	61	
2.3.1	Fundamental design features in		
	rapid infiltration systems	63	
2.4	Treated water quality	66	
2.5	Ground water recharge	69	
CHAPTER 3			
	Soils aplicable for use in the		
	H.T.I. station	71	
3.1	Selection quidelines	72	
3.2	Soil characteristics studied	73	
3.2.1	Geological formation and nature		
	of soils	76	
3.2.2	Physical properties of soils	76	
3.2.3	Chemical characteristics	83	
3.3	The investigation	84	
	Conclusions	98	
APPENDIX A			
	Report on present status of wastewater		
	reuse activities in Cyprus	A-1	
	Sewage effluent reuse potential		
	in Cyprus	A-3	
APPENDIX B			
	Equipment used for evapotranspiration		
	measurements	B-1	